

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

O.A., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-CV-02718-RDM

The Honorable Randolph D. Moss

**BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS
HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Patrick W. Pearsall
D.C. Bar No. 975801
Counsel of Record
Karthik P. Reddy
D.C. Bar No. 1048848
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-6000

Vaishalee V. Yeldandi
Ill. Bar No. 6327807
Pro Hac Vice Application Pending
353 N. Clark St.
Chicago, Ill. 60654
(312) 840-7378

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

Counsel for Office of the United Nations
High Commissioner for Refugees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The United States Is Bound by the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol..... 7

 II. UNHCR Provides Authoritative Guidance in Interpreting the 1951
 Convention and the 1967 Protocol..... 8

 III. The Revised Policy Is at Variance with the United States’ Obligations
 Under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol. 9

 A. *The Revised Policy Restricts the Right to Seek Asylum in
 Violation of the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol.* 10

 B. *The Revised Policy Creates a Penalty on Irregular Entry That
 Is Prohibited by Article 31(1) of the 1951 Convention.* 13

 C. *The Revised Policy Risks Refoulement of Refugees in Violation of
 Article 33(1) of the 1951 Protocol.*..... 15

 D. *Neither Withholding of Removal Under the INA Nor Protection
 Under the Convention Against Torture Is an Adequate Substitute
 for the Asylum Process.* 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ali v. Lynch, 814 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2016)9

B010 v. Canada, [2015] 3 S.C.R. 704 (Can.)14, 15

BVerfG, 2 BvR 450/11, Dec. 8, 2014 (Ger.)15

Fei Mei Cheng v. Attorney General, 623 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2010).....9

Gjerazi v. Gonzales, 435 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2006).....19

Gutierrez-Rogue v. INS, 954 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1992)18

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)2, 6–8, 18

INS v. Stevic, 467 U.S. 407 (1984)18

Ling Huang v. Holder, 744 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2014)17

M.A. v. INS, 899 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1990).....8

Mekhoukh v. Ashcroft, 358 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2004).....9

Mohammed v. Gonzales, 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....9

Poradisova v. Gonzales, 420 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2005)2

R v. Asfaw [2008] UKHL 3115

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc., 509 U.S. 155 (1993)7, 16

Yusupov v. Attorney General, 518 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2008)8

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1158.....12

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....17

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 et seq.8, 12, 17, 18

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 1022, 3, 6, 8

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 96-590 (1980).....8

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 208.1617, 18

8 C.F.R. § 208.3119

Ad Hoc Comm. on Statelessness, Status of Refugees & Stateless Persons, U.N.
Doc. E/AC.32/2 (1950).....9, 11, 13

Aliens Subject to a Bar on Entry Under Certain Presidential Proclamations, 83
Fed. Reg. 55,934 (Nov. 9, 2018).....2–4, 14, 17, 20

Brief of the UNHCR as Amicus Curiae, *INS v. Stevic*, 467 U.S. 407 (1984) (No.
82-973).....18

Convention on the Privileges & Immunities of the United Nations, Feb. 13, 1946,
1 U.N.T.S. 151

Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951,
189 U.N.T.S. 1501–15, 17–19

Cathryn Costello et al., Article 31 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status
of Refugees (2017).....15

Exec. Comm. of the High Commissioner’s Programme, Note on International
Protection, U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/815 (1993)11, 15, 16

Final Act of the United Nations Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of
Refugees and Stateless Persons, July 25, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 13819

G.A. Res. 49/169 (Dec. 23, 1994).....7

G.A. Res. 48/116 (Dec. 20, 1993).....1

G.A. Res. 428(V) annex, Statute of the Office of the UNHCR (Dec. 14, 1950).....1, 3

G.A. Res. 217 A(III), Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948)4, 9, 16

Guy S. Goodwin-Gill, *Article 31 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of
Refugees*, in *Refugee Protection in International Law* 185 (Volker Türk et al.
eds., 2003).....13

Handbook on Procedures & Criteria for Determining Refugee Status, U.N. Doc.
HCR/1P/4/ENG/REV.3 (3d ed. 2011).....1, 5, 7–11, 13, 16, 18, 19

Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, *The Scope & Content of the Principle of
Non-Refoulement*, in *Refugee Protection in International Law* 87 (Erika Feller
et al. eds., 2003)16, 17

Presidential Proclamation Addressing Mass Migration Through the Southern Border of the United States, 83 Fed. Reg. 57,661 (Nov. 9, 2018).....3–5, 14, 20

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 2671–11, 14, 17–19

Regulations Concerning the Convention Against Torture, 64 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 19, 1999)17

UNHCR, A Guide to International Refugee Protection and Building State Asylum Systems (2017).....5, 10

UNHCR, Declaration of State Parties to the 1951 Convention and Its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees (2002).....12, 18

UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 6 (XXVIII) (1977).....11, 16, 17

UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 8 (XXVIII) (1977).....11

UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 15 (XXX) (1979).....15

UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 22 (XXXII) (1981).....17

UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 24 (XXXII) (1981).....19

UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 30 (XXXIV) (1983)11, 12, 17, 19

UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 58 (XL) (1989).....14

UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 79 (XLII) (1996)11

UNHCR, Follow-Up on Earlier Conclusions of the Sub-Committee on the Determination of Refugee Status, U.N. Doc. EC/SCP/29 (1983)12

UNHCR, Guidelines on Applicable Criteria & Standards Relating to the Detention of Asylum-Seekers and Alternatives to Detention (2012)9, 14

UNHCR, Note on *Non-Refoulement* (Submitted by the High Commissioner), U.N. Doc. EC/SCP/2 (1977).....15

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Office for Immigration Review, Fact Sheet: Asylum & Withholding of Removal Relief & Convention Against Torture Protections (Jan. 15, 2009).....19
